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Biological Constraints Review for Transmission Projects 

Project Name:   Elkhorn Battery Energy Storage System Date of Preparation: 8/13/2018 

Project Location: Hwy 1 at Dolan Rd., Moss Landing, CA 95039 Order Number: 9729802 

Latitude/Longitude: 36.806420 / -121.778654 Project Manager: Alan Prior 

Name of Preparer(s): Jeff Mitchell, Kathleen Sholty 

Recommended for Release to Construction 

 Yes                                      No      Partial 

Surveys/Monitoring Recommended 

  Yes    No     Contingent upon AMMs and Scope 

Summary/List of Biological Constraints 

Special Status Wildlife: 
The project is located near occupied aquatic habitat for the California red-legged frog (Rana draytonii) (Federally Threatened, 
State Species of Special Concern). Seasonal work restrictions and AMMs should be implemented to avoid and minimize 
potential impacts to the frog.  

Nesting Birds: 
Suitable nesting habitat is present in steel towers, transformers, and other structures within the substation. Birds, including 
the western burrowing owl (Athene cunicularia) (State Species of Special Concern) could nest in grassland habitat located 
outside of the substation. Birds nesting inside or outside of the station could be indirectly impacted by noise, vibration, and 
nighttime lighting. Preconstruction surveys should be conducted prior to the start of work to ensure that no impacts to active 
nests occur. 

Rare Plants: 
None.  All activities will be restricted to paved or graveled areas and no impacts to vegetation will occur. 

Wetlands / Regulated Waters: 
None.  No wetlands or other waters are present within the project area. 

Project Description 

The Elkhorn Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) project consists of a battery energy storage system that will store power 
from the electrical grid and discharge it back to the grid during periods of high demand. The BESS will consist of 
approximately 268 Megapack units, with each Megapack unit measuring approximately 23.5 feet in length, 5.3 feet in depth, 
and 7.9 feet in height.  The equipment will be located on approximately 4.5 acres of previously disturbed land inside the 
existing concrete wall surrounding Moss Landing Substation.  

All construction vehicles, trucking deliveries, and off-haul traffic will access the project site using the main Moss Landing 
Power Plant and substation entrance gate located on Dolan Road, approximately 0.25 mile east of the Highway 1 and Dolan 
Road intersection.  All construction laydown areas will be within the existing substation footprint and no impacts to wetlands, 
regulated waters, or vegetated areas will occur. 

Project Schedule 

Construction is anticipated to begin in summer 2019 and extend through December 2020.  Construction will occur during the 
winter months only as needed and Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be implemented as required by the State 
General Permit and the project-specific Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and will be consistent with PG&E’s standard 
Water Quality Construction BMPs.  No nighttime construction is anticipated. 

LIB180417
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Site Visit 
 

 Yes If yes, provide date:    8/9/2018                                               No 

Special Status Species
1
 

CNDDB Records 
(5 miles radius) 

Suitable Habitat 

Species Name 
Scientific 

Name 
Status YES NO YES NO 

None / Not 
expected 

California Red-
Legged Frog 

Rana 
draytonii 

FT; SSC X  X2   

Nesting birds N/A N/A X   

Please see Attachment B for list of other 
species with potential to occur and 
Attachments C and D for species lists 
obtained from CNPS and USFWS. 

     

Evaluation of Resources & Potential Impacts: No impacts to regulated waters or wetlands. Impacts to special status 
plant and wildlife species are not expected with implementation of AMMs. 

1 Special Status is defined as Federally Endangered or Threatened (FE, FT), State Endangered or Threatened (SE, ST), Fully 
Protected (FP), CDFW Species of Special Concern (SSC), U.S. Forest Service: Sensitive Species (FS) and CNPS List 1 
or 2 (CNPS 1B, CNPS 2).   

2 Suitable breeding and upland habitat is absent from the project area, but individuals may occasionally disperse through 
the substation and may take refuge under surface objects or in small mammal burrows within the project area. 

Are there any aquatic resources (seasonal or permanent) and/or riparian corridors within 250 feet. 

Access 

All vehicles will access the project site using the main entrance gate to the substation located on Dolan Rd.    

Designed to Raptor Concentration Zone/Avian Protection Specifications 

 Yes                                     No                                     N/A 

Land Use & Ownership 

  Agricultural              Undeveloped                    Industrial                 Residential                      Public Land 

  Notes: BESS installation and staging areas will be located within the existing substation area.  

Habitat Types 

   Grassland 
         Annual       Perennial      Mixed Conifer/Redwood            Riparian                           Agricultural 

   Oak Woodland                         Chaparral                               Freshwater Wetland          Ruderal/Landscaped 
   Urban / Developed                     Lacustrine                               Brackish/Saltmarsh            Other (see notes) 

Notes: Grassland habitat is adjacent to the existing concrete wall surrounding the substation but outside of the project area.  
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 Yes. If yes, provide type of aquatic resource: Elkhorn Slough is located approximately 300 feet north of the project 
area and is a permanent saltwater feature. A human excavated feature 100 feet north of the project appears to 
contain shallow water during some years. A dry sediment basin is located on Dynegy property just west of the 
project area. No impacts to these features are anticipated as a result of the project. 

 No 

If you answered yes to previous question, will the project directly impact any of the above aquatic resources? 

 Yes. If yes, please explain how: 

 No. 

Critical Habitat   Yes           No 

Notes: 

Permits Anticipated to be Required 

  None        None, with AMM Implementation      BO     ITP       404     401    LSAA    Other: 

Notes:  A Coastal Development Permit will be required since the project is located within the Coastal Zone, which is regulated 
by the California Coastal Commission. An environmental review will be conducted in accordance with CEQA. 

Avoidance and Minimization Measures 

Please see below 

 

 APM-BIO-01: All construction workers will receive training by a qualified biologist or designee prior to 
beginning work. The training will include a description of the California red-legged frog (CRLF) and other 
sensitive species that could occur on site, and the measures being implemented to protect the species. Crew 
members will be informed of the protections under the Endangered Species Act and the penalties for non-
compliance. Workers will sign a log indicating that they received the training. 
 

 APM-BIO-02: Prior to the start of construction, a qualified biologist will conduct a survey for CRLF in areas 
where they may occur. If a CRLF or other special-status wildlife species is identified during pre-construction 
surveys, the PG&E Project Biologist will be contacted, and a qualified biologist will remain on site during all 
activities until the biologist determines that construction activities will not impact the observed species. No 
construction activities will occur within 50 feet of a CRLF, until it has been confirmed that the frog has moved 
out of the project area. 

 
 APM-BIO-03: Work that is to occur immediately after or during a rain event (greater than 0.25 inches) shall be 

monitored by a qualified biologist. Standing water shall be removed from site before starting construction to 
reduce the risk of CRLF entering the site.  
 

 APM-BIO-04: Wildlife within the work area will be allowed to leave on its own unharmed. Wildlife found onsite 
will not be handled or harassed. 
 

 APM-BIO-05: Vehicles will observe a maximum 10 mph speed limit while in the work area. 
 

 APM-BIO-06: All food and food-related trash items will be enclosed in sealed trash containers at the end of 
each day. 
 

 APM-BIO-07: No pets will be allowed anywhere in the project site during construction. 
 
 APM-BIO-08: When construction activities will occur during the nesting bird season (February 1 through 

August 31), a qualified biologist will conduct nesting bird surveys of the project area prior to the start of 
construction. The survey area will include all portions of the project area containing suitable nesting habitat 



Environmental Management 
Electric Transmission 

 
 

 
Page 4 of 17 

 

including a 100-foot buffer for passerines and 300-foot buffer for raptors. Surveys should be conducted within 
14 days prior to the start of construction. If an active bird nest is identified, an appropriate exclusionary buffer 
zone will be observed around the nest based on species and location in accordance with PG&E’s Avian 
Protection Plan and in consultation with the PG&E biologist. The nest buffer will remain in place until the 
young have fledged. If the construction site is left unoccupied by personnel 14 days or longer during the bird 
nesting season, the survey will be repeated prior to resuming construction. 
 

 APM-BIO-09: All project activities will be confined to the designated work areas.  No work, including vehicle 
parking, moving heavy equipment, and staging materials, will occur in the undeveloped areas outside of the 
substation. 
 

 APM-BIO-10: If special-status wildlife species are found on site, crews shall immediately stop work and shall 
contact the PG&E Project Biologist. 
 

 APM-BIO-11: Open excavations shall be covered overnight. If a trapped animal is discovered, the animal will 
be allowed to escape, or a qualified biologist will assist in moving the animal.  If a state- or federally listed 
species is found trapped, dead, or injured onsite, PG&E will notify the California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife and/or the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, as appropriate.  Excavations will be inspected for the 
presence of wildlife prior to backfilling. 
 

 APM-BIO-12: Personnel shall inspect the project area for wildlife before moving materials. 
 

 APM-BIO-13: All vehicles and construction equipment shall be refueled on paved surfaces or within 
secondary containment, and any spills will be cleaned up immediately. Appropriate BMPs will be implemented 
for handling and storing fuel, oil, and hazardous waste. 
 

 APM-BIO-14: Work will occur during daylight hours.  If work at night is necessary, the crews shall consult with 
the PG&E Project Biologist prior to proceeding. 
 

 APM-BIO-15: No monofilament plastic (e.g., matting, fiber roll, wattles, silt fencing backing or sod) will be 
used for erosion control because it poses an entrapment hazard for wildlife. Appropriate materials include 
burlap, coconut fiber, or other materials identified in the general or site-specific SWPPP. 
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Representative Photographs: 
 

Northeast view of project area and structures to be removed.  East view of project area and drainage along southern wall of the 
substation. 
 

North view of concrete wall separating project area from 
surrounding grassland habitat. All vehicle access will be from the 
main substation gate on the east side and this gate will not be 
used as part of the project.  
 

West view of existing concrete wall surrounding substation and 
project area on the northern border. 
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Grates along base of concrete wall surrounding the project area 
allow wildlife to enter and travel through the site.  
 

Southwest view of proposed work area. 

Southwest view of Spill Prevention, Control, and 
Countermeasure (SPCC) pond with wildlife escape ramps. 

East view of project area and drainage running east from the 
SPCC pond.  
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Attachment A 
 
Figure 1. Map of CNDDB bird, fish, and mammal records within a 5-mile buffer of the Elkhorn Landing 
BESS project. 
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Figure 2. Map of CNDDB amphibian, reptile, and invertebrate records within a 5-mile buffer of the Elkhorn 
BESS project. 
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Figure 3. Map of CNDDB plant records within a 5-mile buffer of the Elkhorn BESS project.   
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Attachment B 
 
Table 1. List of all species with potential to occur within the Elkhorn BESS project area. 
 

Scientific Name Common Name 

Status* 

Habitat Potential for Occurrence 
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Amphibians/Reptiles 

Rana draytonii California red-
legged frog 

T  SSC  

Requires slow moving or still water for juvenile 
development. Occurs in freshwater marshes, stock 
ponds, and riparian habitats. May aestivate in rodent 
burrows or cracks during dry periods. 

Low: The CNDDB contains records 
from wetland areas within one mile east 
of the project.  No suitable breeding or 
upland habitat is present within the 
project area, however individual frogs 
may occasionally disperse through and 
take temporary refuge within the 
substation. 

Ambystoma 
californiense 

California tiger 
salamander 

T T     

Grassland or open woodland habitats; lives in vacant 
or mammal-occupied burrows, and occasionally in 
other underground retreats, throughout most of the 
year. Eggs are laid on submerged stems and leaves, 
usually in shallow ephemeral or semi permanent 
pools and ponds that fill during heavy winter rains, 
sometimes in permanent ponds. 

Not expected: No suitable breeding or 
upland habitat is present within the 
project area.  One CNDDB record from 
1973 is located approximately 0.25-
mile north of the project but movement 
by CTS from that area would be 
prevented by Elkhorn Slough.  No other 
suitable breeding habitat is near the 
work area. Other CNDDB records are 
beyond the 1.3-mile maximum 
movement distance of the species.   

Anniella pulchra 
 

Northern 
California legless 
lizard 

  SSC  

Sparsely vegetated areas of beach dunes, chaparral, 
pine-oak woodlands, desert scrub, sandy washes, and 
stream terraces with sycamores, cottonwoods, or 
oaks. Leaf litter under trees and bushes in sunny areas 
and dunes stabilized with bush lupine and mock 
heather often indicate suitable habitat. 

Not expected: No suitable breeding or 
upland habitat is present near the work 
area. Nearest CNDDB records are at 
mouth of Elkhorn Slough. 
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Habitat Potential for Occurrence 
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Ambystoma 
macrodactylum 
croceum 

Santa Cruz long-
toed salamander  

T E FP  

Around coast of Monterey Bay in southern Santa 
Cruz County and northern edge of Monterey County. 
Coastal woodland and chaparral near breeding sites.  
Breeds in shallow (usually temporary) ponds with 
abundant submerged vegetation.  Shade and abundant 
soil humus are prime requirements. Spends most of 
time underground in animal burrows or in spaces 
among root systems of woody plants.   

Not expected: No suitable breeding or 
upland habitat is present near the work 
area. Nearest CNDDB records are on 
the north side of Elkhorn Slough. 

Emys marmorata Western pond 
turtle 

  SSC  

Permanent and intermittent freshwater aquatic 
habitats including rivers, streams, lakes, ponds, 
marshes, and vernal pools.  Prefers habitats with 
abundant basking sites, underwater refugia, and 
standing or slow moving water.  Nesting sites are on 
sandy banks and bars or in fields or sunny spots up to 
a few hundred meters from water. 

Not expected: No suitable breeding or 
upland habitat is present near the work 
area. Nearest CNDDB records located 
at Watsonville Slough and Pajaro 
River. 

Birds               

Falco peregrinus 
anatum 

American 
peregrine falcon 

  FP  
Frequently nests near water on ledges of rocky cliffs 
or buildings; also found along rivers and coastlines or 
in cities. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat present in work area. 

Riparia riparia Bank swallow  T SSC  

Primarily in riparian and other lowland habitats in 
California west of the deserts during the spring/fall 
period. Requires vertical banks and cliffs with fine-
textured or sandy soils near streams; rivers; ponds; 
lakes; and the ocean for nesting. Feeds primarily over 
grassland; shrubland; savannah; and open riparian 
areas during breeding season and over grassland; 
brushland; wetlands; and cropland during migration. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat near work area. 

Athene cunicularia 
hypugea Burrowing owl   SSC  

Open arid and semiarid habitats with short emergent 
vegetation; including grasslands; deserts; agricultural 
fields; ruderal areas and open landscaped areas. 

Low (nesting): Suitable habitat is 
present on the north side of the 
substation; however, the project area is 
separated by concrete wall  
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Scientific Name Common Name 
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Habitat Potential for Occurrence 
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Rallus obsoletus 
obsoletus 

California 
Ridgway’s rail 
(=California 
clapper rail) 

E E CFP  
Salt marshes and brackish marshes traversed by tidal 
sloughs in the vicinity of the San Francisco Bay. 
Associated with pickleweed. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat present in work area.  

Agelaius tricolor Tricolored 
blackbird 

 C   

Emergent wetlands; grasslands; and agricultural 
fields.  Breeds near fresh water; preferably in 
emergent wetlands in cattails or tules; but also in 
thickets of willow; wild rose; blackberry; or tall 
herbaceous species. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat present in the work area. 

Charadrius nivosus Western snowy 
plover 

T  SSC  
Sandy beaches; large alkali lake shorelines; and salt 
pond levees; dunes. Require sandy; gravelly or friable 
soils for nesting. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat present in the work area. 

Sterna antillarum 
browni 

California least 
tern 

E E FP  

Abandoned salt ponds and along estuarine shores in 
San Francisco Bay. Feeds primarily in shallow 
estuaries or lagoons where small fish are abundant.  
Nests on barren to sparsely vegetated site near water; 
usually on sandy or gravelly substrate. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat present in work area. 

Vireo belli pusillus Least Bell’s vireo E E   

Riparian areas during breeding season. Typically 
inhabits structurally diverse woodlands along 
watercourses; including cottonwood/willow forests; 
oak woodlands and mule fat scrub.  Winters in 
southern California and Mexico. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat present in work area. 

Asio flammeus Short-eared owl   SSC  
Variety of open habitats. Nest on dry ground in open 
areas with dense herbaceous cover. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat present in work area. 
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Empidonax trailii 
extimus 

Southwestern 
willow flycatcher 

E E   

In California, breeding ranges from Santa Ynez River 
south; breeds in dense riparian habitats along rivers, 
streams, other wetlads; vegetation dominated by 
dense growths of willows, seepwillow, other shrubs; 
presence of dense vegetation is most important 
through all vegetation layers; within close proximity 
of water. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat present in work area. 

Brachyramphus 
marmoratus Marbled murrelet T E   

Forages in ocean, nests inland up to 60 km from 
coast. Mainly tree nesters although ground nests have 
been observed. Primarily nest in old-growth and 
mature coniferous forests or in younger forests with 
structural elements similar to old growth. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat present in work area. 

Elanus leucurus White-tailed kite   FP  
Open grasslands; meadows; or marshes for foraging 
close to isolated; dense-topped trees for nesting and 
perching. 

Not expected: No suitable nesting 
habitat present in work area. 

Fish        

Spirinchus 
thaleichthys Longfin smelt C T   Several estuaries and lakes along the Pacific Coast. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Eucyclogobius 
newberryi Tidewater goby E  SSC  

Primarily in waters of coastal lagoons, estuaries, and 
marshes often in sandy shallows with low salinity 
levels. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Invertebrates 

Branchinecta lynchi Vernal pool fairy 
shrimp 

T    Vernal pools and ditches in the Central Valley. 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Tryonia imitator 
California 
brackishwater 
snail 

    Brackish salt marshes. 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 
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Coelus globosus Globose dune 
beetle 

    Coastal dunes, foredunes, and sand hummocks. 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Danaus plexippus  
pop. 1 

Monarch butterfly 
(California 
overwintering 
population) 

    
Windrows including eucalyptus and cypress groves; 
milkweed is larval host plant. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Bombus caliginosus 
 

Obscure bumble 
bee 

    
Open grassy coastal prairies and Coast Range 
meadows. Nesting occurs underground as well as 
aboveground in abandoned bird nests.  

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Bombus occidentalis Western bumble 
bee 

    

Open grassy areas, urban parks and gardens, 
chaparral and shrub areas, and mountain 
meadows. Typically nests underground in abandoned 
rodent burrows or other cavities. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Mammals        

Reithrodontomys 
megalotis distichlis 

Salinas harvest 
mouse 

    
Coastal salt marshes; freshwater wetlands; and 
probably sandhill grasslands near the coast in the 
vicinity of the Salinas River mouth. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Plants 

Arenaria paludicola Marsh sandwort E E  1B.1 Freshwater marshes and swamps. 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Erysimum menziesii  Menzie’s 
wallflower 

 E  E  1B.1 
Nearshore dunes and swales, usually in low native 
vegetation.  

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Gilia tenuiflora ssp. 
arenaria Monterey gilia E T  1B.2 Coastal dunes and scrub, chaparral (maritime) 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Chorizanthe pungens 
var. pungens 

Monterey 
spineflower 

T   1B.2 
Dunes; coastal; communities include chaparral, 
foothill woodland, northern coastal scrub, coastal 
sage scrub 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Chorizanthe robusta 
var. robusta 

Robust 
spineflower 

E   1B.1 
Sandy or gravelly soil in maritime chaparral, 
cismontane woodland openings, coastal dunes and 
coastal scrub. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 
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Holocarpha 
macradenia 

Santa Cruz 
tarplant 

T E  1B.1 
Coastal prairie, coastal scrub, and valley and foothill 
grassland. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Cordylanthus rigidus 
ssp. littoralis 

Seaside bird’s 
beak 

 E  1B.1 

Dunes and coastal habitats; communities include 
coastal strand, coastal sage scrub, closed cone pine 
forest, southern oak woodland, foothill woodland, 
chaparral 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Erysimum menziesii 
ssp. yadonii 

Yadon’s 
wallflower 

E E  1B.1 
Dunes and coastal habitats; communities include 
coastal strand 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Allium hichmanii Hickman’s onion    1B.2 
Coastal prairie; chaparral; northern coastal scrub; 
coastal sage scrub; closed-cone pine forest; valley 
grassland 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Arctostaphylos 
montereyensis Toro manzanita    1B.2 Chaparral; foothill woodland; northern coastal scrub 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Arctostaphylos 
pajaroensis Pajaro manzanita    1B.1 Chaparral in sandy soils 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Arctostaphylos 
pumila 

Sandmat 
manzanita 

   1B.2 

Dunes; coastal; communities: coastal strand; 
chaparral; northern coastal scrub; closed cone pine 
forest 
 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Astragalus tener var. 
tener Alkali milk-vetch    1B.2 

Alkaline soils. Playas, valley and foothill grassland 
(adobe clay), and vernal pools. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Castillejo ambigua 
var. insalutata 

Pink Johnny nip 
(owl’s clover) 

   1B.1 Coastal prairie; coastal shrub 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Centromadia parryi 
ssp. Congdonii 

Congdon’s 
tarplant 

   1B.1 Valley and foothill grassland; alkaline soil 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Corethrogyne 
leucophylla 

Branching beach 
aster 

   3.2 Closed-cone coniferous forest, coastal dunes 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Delphinium 
hutchinsoniae 

Hutchinson’s 
larkspur 

   1B.2 
Broadleaved upland forest; chaparral; coastal prairie; 
coastal scrub.   

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 
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Ericameria 
fasciculata 

Eastwood’s 
goldenbush 

   1B.1 
Known from the Monterey Bay area. Sandy openings 
in closed-cone coniferous forest, chaparral 
(maritime), coastal dunes, and coastal scrub 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Erysimum 
ammophilum 

Sand-loving 
wallflower 

   1B.2 
Sandy, openings in chaparral (maritime), coastal 
dunes, and coastal scrub 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Fritillaria liliacea Fragrant fritillary    1B.2 
Adobe or clay-rich soils in coastal prairie or native 
bunchgrass grasslands; frequently on serpentine-
derived soils. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Grindelia hirsutula 
var. maritima 

San Francisco 
gum plant 

   3.2 
Sandy or serpentine soils in grassland or coastal 
scrub. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Horkelia cuneata var. 
sericea  Kellogg’s horkelia    1B.1 

Openings in sandy or gravelly soil.  Closed cone 
coniferous forest; maritime chaparral; coastal dunes; 
and coastal scrub. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Horkelia marinensis Point Reyes 
horkelia 

   1B.2 
Coastal Strand; Coastal Prairie; Northern Coastal 
Scrub 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Lasthenia californica 
ssp. macrantha  

Perennial 
goldfields 

   1B.2 Coastal bluff scrub; Coastal dunes; Coastal scrub 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Lasthenia conjugens Contra Costa 
goldfields 

   1B.1 
Mesic areas in cismontane woodland; alkaline playas; 
valley and foothill grassland; and vernal pools. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Legenere limosa  Legenere    1B.1 Vernal pools 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Lupinus tidestromii Tidestrom’s 
lupine 

   1B.1 Coastal dunes 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Microseris paludosa Marsh microseris    1B.2 
Vernally moist to saturated sites in coastal terrace 
prairie along the coast.  Communities: Northern 
Coastal Scrub; Closed-cone Pine Forest 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Monardella sinuata 
ssp. nigrescens  

Northern curly-
leaved monardella 

   1B.2 
Sandy soils in chaparral, coastal dunes, coastal scrub 
and lower montane coniferous forest 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Piperia yadonii Yadon’s rein 
orchid 

   1B.1 
Coastal; communities: chaparral; northern coastal 
scrub; closed-cone pine forest 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 
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Plagiobothrys 
chorisianus var. 
chorisianus 

Choris’ 
popcornflower 

   1B.2 
Wetlands; within coastal prairie; chaparral; northern 
coastal scrub and wetland riparian communities. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Rosa pinetorum Pine rose    1B.2 Yellow pine forest; red fir forest 
Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

Trifolium 
hydrophilum Saline clover    1B.2 

Mesic, alkaline sites within marshes and swamps; 
valley and foothill grasslands; and vernal pools. 

Not expected: No suitable habitat 
present in the work area. 

 
 
*Status: Federal Designations: 
(E) Federally Endangered, (T) Federally Threatened 
State Designations: 
(E) State Endangered, (T) State Threatened, (R) State Rare,  
California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) Designations: 
(SSC) Species of Special Concern, (CFP) Fully Protected Species, (S) Sensitive 
California Native Plant Society (CNPS) California Rare Plant Rank: 
(1A) Presumed extinct in California; (1B) Rare, threatened, or endangered in California and elsewhere; (2) Rare, threatened, or endangered in California, but more common elsewhere; (3) More information is 
needed; (4) Limited distribution, watch list 
Threat Rank: 

•0.1 Seriously threatened in California (more than 80% of occurrences threatened / high degree and immediacy of threat) 
•0.2 Fairly threatened in California (20 to 80% occurrences threatened / moderate degree and immediacy of threat)   
•0.3 Not very threatened in California (less than 20% of occurrences threatened / low degree and immediacy of threat or no current threats known) 
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Attachment C: USFWS list of threatened and endangered species near the proposed project site. 
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Attachment D: 9-quadrangle CNPS list of rare and endangered plants near the proposed project site. 
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